2020	Sodium (ppm)	27.5 <sup>1</sup>	N/A	68.5	62.7 - 68.5	N/A	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2020	Specific Conductance (micromhos) (µS/cm)	307 <sup>1</sup>	N/A	ND	N/A	1600	Substances the form ions when in water; seawater influence
2020	Sulfate (ppm)	16 <sup>1</sup>	N/A	158	42.0 - 158	250	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2020	Total Alkalinity as CaCO <sub>3</sub> (ppm)	56.4	N/A	107	72.0 - 107	N/A	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2020	Total Dissolved Solids (ppm)	191 <sup>1</sup>	N/A	504	265 - 504	1000	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2020	Total Hardness as CaCO <sub>3</sub> (ppm)	70.33 <sup>1*</sup>	N/A	207	106 - 207	N/A	Naturally occurring calcium.

\* 2019

<sup>1</sup> Result is a single sample

The state allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though accurate, is more than one year old.

## Combined Consumers SUD PWS# 1160052 Information:

**Source Water Assessment:** The TCEQ completed an assessment of our source water and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for our water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Drew Roberts (903 -356 -3321)

**Lead and Copper Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. **Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.221	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	6.08	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

**Turbidity** Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles.

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.18 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100 %	N	Soil runoff.



**Regulated Contaminants**

<i>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</i>	<i>Collection Date</i>	<i>Highest Level Detected</i>	<i>Range of Levels Detected</i>	<i>MCLG</i>	<i>MCL</i>	<i>Units</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2020	38	19.7 – 39.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	29	13.6 – 31.8	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
<i>Inorganic Contaminants</i>	<i>Collection Date</i>	<i>Highest Level Detected</i>	<i>Range of Levels Detected</i>	<i>MCLG</i>	<i>MCL</i>	<i>Units</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
Antimony	2020	.0001 MG/L	0	6	6	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; solder; test addition
Arsenic	2020	.001	0	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2020	0.041	0.041 - 0.041	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2020	1.4	1.4 – 1.4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2020	113	113 – 113	200	200	ppm	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories. Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2020	0.1	0.121 - 0.121	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.443	0.443 – 0.443	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

**Total Organic Carbon** The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

<i>Disinfectant</i>	<i>Year</i>	<i>Average Level</i>	<i>Range of Levels Detected</i>	<i>MRDL</i>	<i>MRDLG</i>	<i>Unit of Measure</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
CL@Gas Chlorine	2020	4.03	1.4 – 5.6	4	4	ppm	N	Water additives used to control microbes.

<i>Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides</i>	<i>Collection Date</i>	<i>Highest Level Detected</i>	<i>Range of Levels Detected</i>	<i>MCLG</i>	<i>MCL</i>	<i>Units</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
Atrazine	2020	0.2 UG/L	0.2 - 0.2	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

#### **Coliform Bacteria**

<i>Maximum Contaminant Level</i>	<i>Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level</i>	<i>Highest No. of Positive</i>	<i>Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level</i>	<i>Total no. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
0	1 positive monthly sample	2	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

<i>Volatile Organic Contaminants</i>	<i>Collection Date</i>	<i>Highest Level Detected</i>	<i>Range of Individual Samples</i>	<i>MCLG</i>	<i>MCL</i>	<i>Units</i>	<i>Violation</i>	<i>Likely Source of Contamination</i>
Toluene	2020	0.00159	0.00159 – 0.00159	1	1	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories.

#### **Violations**

<b>Lead and Copper Rule</b>			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2020	2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.